(the “Board”) to appropriate such funds as it deems sufficient for the inspection of apiaries in the county and 
to appoint a deputy apiarist with the consent and concurrence of the Ohio Director of Agriculture (“Director”); 
and 

WHEREAS, the Board has appropriated Eighteen Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($18,000.00) for apiary 
inspections in 2026; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Delaware County, State of Ohio 
as follows: 

Section 1. The Board hereby appoints Dan Curtis as deputy apiarist for Delaware County for the 2026 apiary

[...]

shall furnish to the Director such reports as are required and upon blanks furnished by the Director. A 
duplicate of such reports shall be presented to the Board each time that a statement of salary and expense is 
presented for payment. 

Section 3 – Compensation 
The Board shall appropriate an amount not to exceed Eighteen Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($18,000.00) 
for the inspection of registered apiaries in the county. This amount shall be payable to the Contractor, subject 
to the Director’s approval in accordance with section 909.07 of the Revised Code, and shall be full and total 
payment for all services provided and expenses incurred by Contractor in furtherance of this Agreement.